

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota)	Supreme Court No. 20180233
)	Ramsey County District
Plaintiff/Appellee)	Court Case No. 36-2016-CR-00555
)	
vs.)	
)	
Austin Thorsteinson,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant)	
)	

Appeal from the

Criminal Judgment dated May 31, 2018.

District Court, Ramsey County, North Dakota
The Honorable Donovan Foughty, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kyle R. Craig (#07935)
ACKRE LAW FIRM, PLLP
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
1809 South Broadway Plaza Suite N
Minot, ND 58701
(701) 838-3325
kcraig@ackrelaw.com

Table of Contents

1. Table of Authorities.....ii

2. Jurisdictional Statement.....¶1

3. Statement of Issues.....¶2, ¶3

 The issues presented by Appellant are as follows:

 I. Whether the district court erred in admitting evidence of alleged prior bad acts of Austin under N.D.R.Ev. 404(b)(2).....¶2

 II. Whether the district court to give adequate instructions on the definition of reckless conduct.....¶3

4. Statement of the Case.....¶4

5. Statement of the Facts..... ¶5-¶18

6. Argument.....¶19-¶40

 I. The district court erred in admitting evidence of prior bad acts under 404(b)(2)..... ¶19-¶35

 II. The district court erred in failing to give an adequate instruction on the definition of reckless conduct.....¶36-¶40

7. Conclusion.....¶41

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<u>State v. Aabrekke</u> , 2011 ND 131, ¶8, 800 NW.2d 284.....	¶21, ¶23, ¶33
<u>State v. Barr</u> , 2001, N.D. 201, ¶12, 637 NW 2d. 369.....	¶36
<u>State v. Dieterl</u> , 2013 ND 130, ¶11, 833 NW.2d 473.	¶23
<u>State v. Hatlewick</u> , 2005 ND 125, ¶9, 700 NW.2d 717.....	¶19
<u>State v. Jahner</u> , 2003, NW 2d., ¶13, 657, NW 2d., 266.....	¶36
<u>State v. Motsko</u> , 261 NW 2d., 860, 866(N.D. 1977)	¶37
<u>State v. Osier</u> , 1997 ND 170, ¶4, 567 NW.2d 441.....	¶20, ¶28, ¶34
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 2005 ND 42, ¶8, 692 NW.2d 498.....	¶19
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 238 NW 2d. 251.....	¶34
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 2004, N.D. 51, ¶11, 676 NW 2d. 98.....	¶36

Statutes:

North Dakota Constitution, Article VI, Section 6.....	¶1
N.D.C.C., § 28-29-06.....	¶1
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-05-05(1)	¶25
